Clarence W. Stilwell

Occupant Name: Clarence W. Stilwell

Location: Section Y, Lot 9

Date of Birth: 5/23/1895

Date of Death: 9/9/1959

Date of Burial: 9/12/1959

Veteran: Yes

Lot Owner: Fred Stilwell

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:







Clarence W. Stilwell Dies At Indianapolis

Clarence William Stilwell, 64, of Cortland R1, died at 5 p. m. Wednesday in Veterans' Hospital at Indianapolis where he had been a patient since May.

A native of Jackson County, Mr. Stilwell was born May 23, 1895, the son of the late Smith and Lydia Acton Stilwell.

Mr. Stilwell was a life-long resident of Jackson County and was a World War I veteran. He served with the 2nd Division Infantry in Europe and was a member of Camp Jackson Post No. 112, American Legion, and Veterans of Foreign Wars Post No. 755, both at Brownstown; the Seymour Disabled American Veterans, and Chicakeith Tribe No. 405, Independent Order of Red Men, Seymour.

An employe of Seymour Manufacturing Company for many years, Mr. Stilwell was married on December 6, 1945, to Hazel Ross. The widow survives.

Also surviving are two children by a former marriage, Earl Stilwell, Freetown, and Mrs. Fern Stark, Seymour R1; six children by his second marriage, Edna May, Joann, Wanda Fay, Julia Kay, Connie Jean and Frederick Lee Stilwell, all at home; two brothers, Homer and Ralph Stilwell, both of Freetown R1; two sisters, Mrs. L. L. Martin and Mrs. Otto Fleetwood, both of Brownstown; and four grandchildren.

Mr. Stilwell was preceded in death by two children, a brother and one sister.

Funeral services will be conducted at 2 p. m. Saturday from the Winklepleck Funeral Home, Brownstown, with the Rev. Marion Ellis, pastor of the Freetown Christian Church, officiating. Burial in Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown, where graveside military rites will be conducted by Camp Jackson Post and the Brownstown VFW.

Friends may call after 7 p. m. tonight at the Winklepleck Funeral Home.